
AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

 

This Amendment to Professional Services Contract (“Agreement”), is made and 
entered into by and between, CALSTART, Inc. (the “Consultant”), a California non-profit 
organization whose principal place of business is 48 S. Chester Avenue, Pasadena, 
California 91106, and the cities of Reedley and Mendota (the “Cities”), whose principal 
places of business are 1717 9th Street, Reedley, CA 93654, and 643 Quince St, Mendota, 
CA 93640, respectively. 

 
RECITALS 

  
WHEREAS, On April 25, 2017, the City Council approved a Program Eligibility and Funding 

Agreement with the Fresno County Transportation Authority (FCTA) and the City of Mendota for 
the purchase of four (4) Pipistrel Alpha Electro trainer aircraft, as well as flight training cost 
assistance for low income veterans, students and others from disadvantaged communities, and 
administrative costs for partnering agencies and the California Energy Commission San Joaquin 
Valley Clean Transportation Center (CALSTART) to demonstrate the feasibility of advanced 
electrified aviation technology; and 

 
WHEREAS, On July 25, 2017, the City Council approved a Professional Services Contract 

with California Energy Commission San Joaquin Valley Clean Transportation Center 
(CALSTART), Inc. and the City of Mendota for coordination, outreach, and support services for 
the Sustainable Aviation Project with a term ending September 30, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, Additional time and grant resources are required for the Consultant to 
complete required legal and technical work to accelerate the timeline to submit a petition for 
exemption to the Federal Aviation Administration to recertify the Alpha Electros so that flight 
training operations can begin, which is one of the primary goals of the project.  

NOW, THEREFORE, The parties hereto agree to amend the existing Agreement as 

follows: 

 1. Term.  The respective duties and obligations of the contracting parties shall be for 
the period commencing on October 1, 2018 and ending on September 30, 2019.  
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, this Agreement may be terminated by 
the Cities or the Consultant upon 30 days written notice by either party.  The provisions 
contained in Section 3, Section 4 and Section 5 shall survive any termination of this Agreement.  
 

 7. Compensation, Payment and Invoice Submission. The maximum amount payable 
under this agreement is increased from $25,000 to $30,000, contingent upon the Fresno County 
Transportation Authority’s approval of an amendment to the “Project Admin Cost” section for the 
New Technology Reserve Sub Program Sustainable Aviation Project, as detailed in the attached 
letter to the FCTA dated September 11, 2018 (Exhibit ‘A’). The Cities have no obligation to pay 
more than $30,000 without a future contract amendment authorized by the governing bodies. 

Payments will be made as follows: the Consultant shall track all hours and expenses associated 
with the project and submit a detailed invoice to each city on a time and materials basis, 
according to the table below, no more than on a monthly frequency.  All expenses shall be 
submitted with appropriate documentation such as receipts or other proof of payment. For ease 
of processing payments to Consultant, the City of Reedley agrees to be the lead agency to 





paul
Text Box
Exhibit 'A'




























	Item 8 Ord No. 2018-006_Zone App 2018-2.pdf
	Ordinance 2018-006:�(Change of Zone  Application No. 2018-2�and�Environmental Assessment No. 2018-10)
	Project Location
	Project Description
	Existing Zoning
	Proposed Zoning
	General Plan Consistency
	Zoning Ordinance Consistency
	Public Noticing
	Environmental Assessment 2018-10
	Recommendations

	Item 9 Ord No 2018-007 CoZ App No 2018-3.pdf
	Ordinance No. 2018-007��Change of Zone Application No. 2018-3�and Environmental Assessment No. 2018-14
	Project Location
	Existing Zoning
	Proposed Zoning
	General Plan Consistency
	Zoning Ordinance Consistency
	Environmental Assessment 2018-14
	Staff Recommendation




